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Executive Summary: 
 

An update on the 2026/27 – 2029/30 medium term financial plan was reported to 
Cabinet on 15 October 2025. This included an update on the process and timeline for 
setting a balanced budget for 2026/27 to ensure the Council meets its legal obligations. 
 

The report highlights the prevailing uncertainties regarding core funding, driven by 
government reforms to the funding formula, business rates reforms and ongoing 
economic pressures such as wage growth, inflation, and increased demand for 
statutory services which has resulted in demand pressures for 2026/27 of £63.223m. 
 
In July 2025, Cabinet approved the budget strategy for 2026/27 – 2029/30 set within 
the context of the Council Plan and the Medium-Term Financial Framework. Since July, 
officers have undertaken a detailed review of the financial assumptions and projections 
and developed a set of proposals to accurately reflect the national and local changes 
impacting on our services. The outcome of this work is a set of growth and demand 
pressures 2026/27 to 2029/30 of £178.831m and operational savings of £61.822m over 
the same period. 
 

The capital programme for 2026/27 to 2029/30 has also been reviewed, with a focus 
on optimising limited internal resources and leveraging external funding, including 
£100.466m in grant-funded projects. The report to Cabinet in October contained the 
capital programme for 2026/27 to 2029/30 totalling £177.961m over the 4 years, of 
which £77.495m is funded from the council’s own resources (funded by capital receipts 
and borrowing) and externally funded schemes of £100.466m (funded by capital 
grants). 
 
The next steps in the process will be the receipt of The Autumn Budget/ Statement 
which is scheduled for 26 November 2025, and the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement expected to be announced in mid-December with the receipt of the 
final Local Government Finance Settlement late January/ early February 2026. Any 
material change required to the savings, growth and demand pressures or capital 
programme following these announcements that relate to services within the remit of 
this committee will be reported back to the committee before the final recommendation 
of the budget to Council in February 2026. 
 



 

 

This report provides an extract of the revenue savings proposals and growth and 
demand pressures for 2026/27 – 2029/30, which fall within the remit of the Children’s, 
Families and Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration. It also 
provides a summary of the capital programme for schemes within the remit of this 
Committee. 
 

Feedback from the Committee on the revenue and capital proposals to date will be 
reported back to Cabinet in January 2026 for consideration. 
 

The final budget will be considered by Cabinet on 11 February 2026 for 
recommendation to Council on 26 February 2026. Any changes to revenue and capital 
budget proposals as a result of equality and health impact assessments and 
consultation will also be fed into the final budget report. 
 

Reason for scrutiny: 
 

To enable consultation of the revenue and capital budget proposals for services within 
the remit of this Committee. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

That: 
1. The Committee are recommended to consider the revenue budget proposals 

to date as attached that relate to the remit of this committee as shown in 
Appendices 1 and 2, and that feedback will be presented to Cabinet in 
January 2026. 

 

2. A further report may be required to this committee if any material changes to 
the proposals relate to services within the committee’s remit. Scrutiny 
Overview and Governance Committee will be consulted on all significant 
changes.  
 

3. The Committee are recommended to consider the capital schemes included 
in the capital programme attached that relate to the remit of this committee 
as shown in Appendices 3 and 4, and that feedback will be presented to 
Cabinet in January 2026.  

 
Background papers: 
 

Various financial working papers. 
 
Resource and legal considerations: 
 

Cabinet on 15 October 2025 were presented with a list of revenue savings proposals 
for consultation and a list of growth and demand pressures, along with a capital 
programme over the period 2026/27 to 2029/30. 
 

The full Cabinet report can be accessed at the following link: 
 

Cabinet 15 October 2025 Update on the 2026/27 – 2029/30 Medium Term 
Financial Plan   
 

https://cmispublic.walsall.gov.uk/Cmis/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=j41RYR059mMbA4XS%2fNHW396pDtMQzCto%2boE39tQWHNzXKbM9Y8Jw%2fQ%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d
https://cmispublic.walsall.gov.uk/Cmis/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=j41RYR059mMbA4XS%2fNHW396pDtMQzCto%2boE39tQWHNzXKbM9Y8Jw%2fQ%3d%3d&rUzwRPf%2bZ3zd4E7Ikn8Lyw%3d%3d=pwRE6AGJFLDNlh225F5QMaQWCtPHwdhUfCZ%2fLUQzgA2uL5jNRG4jdQ%3d%3d&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&kCx1AnS9%2fpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3d%3d=hFflUdN3100%3d&uJovDxwdjMPoYv%2bAJvYtyA%3d%3d=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&FgPlIEJYlotS%2bYGoBi5olA%3d%3d=NHdURQburHA%3d&d9Qjj0ag1Pd993jsyOJqFvmyB7X0CSQK=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNR9xqBux0r1Q8Za60lavYmz=ctNJFf55vVA%3d&WGewmoAfeNQ16B2MHuCpMRKZMwaG1PaO=ctNJFf55vVA%3d


 

 

 
Savings proposals 

 

The current budget proposals include £28.244m of savings to be delivered for 
2026/27. There is also £12.486m identified for 2027/28, £17.086m for 2028/29 and 
£4.005m for 2029/30. Savings are classified into two categories: 

  
1. Policy Proposals - which require an Executive decision to proceed, and which 

will be referred for public consultation and equality and health impact 
assessment. There are no policy savings within the proposals for 2026/27 to 
2029/30. 
 

2. Operational Proposals – savings which officers have delegations to implement; 
examples include restructures, back-office savings, operational efficiencies. 
These total £28.244m in 2026/27 (£61.822m over the four years to 2029/30). 

 

Some proposals require investment to support delivery. Such investment will only be 
allocated if the relevant saving proposal is included within Cabinet’s final budget 
report in February 2026, once consultation and equality and health impact 
assessments has concluded. 
 

Those savings proposals relating to the remit of this Committee are shown at 
Appendix 1 and total £24.288m over 4 years. 
 
Growth and demand proposals 
 
The current budget includes £63.223m of growth and demand for 2026/27. There is 
also £38.525m identified for 2027/28, £41.468m for 2028/29 and £35.615m for 
2029/30. 
 
Those growth and demand proposals relating to the remit of this Committee are 
shown at Appendix 2 and total £55.480m over 4 years. 
 

The following table summarises the net change in the budget position by Directorate 
for 2026/27. 
 

Directorate 

Growth and 
Demand 

Pressures 

Savings Net 

£m £m £m 

Adult Social Care and Public Health 22.767 (9.357) 13.410 

Children's Services and Education 21.274 (8.639) 12.635 

Economy, Environment and Communities 4.060 (2.673) 1.387 

Resources and Transformation 1.270 (0.590) 0.680 

Central / Capital Financing* 13.852 (6.985) 6.867 

Total Net Growth and Demand 
Pressures by Directorate 

63.223 (28.244) 34.979 

*Central growth and demand pressures includes £11.778m of pay and pension costs which will be 
allocated to services following a detailed review of salary budget requirements. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Capital Programme 

 

The draft capital programme for 2026/27 totals £66.664m. It sets out capital 
investment funded from the council’s own resources of £25.063m (funded by capital 
receipts and borrowing) and externally funded schemes of £41.601m (funded by 
capital grants). In addition, the report sets out a further three years of indicative 
proposals to 2029/30 of £111.297m. 
 

There are £949k of council funded schemes relating to the remit of this committee as 
shown in Appendix 3. There are £19.969m external funded schemes for 2026/27 
within the remit of this committee as shown in Appendix 4. 
 

Contact Officers: 
Collen Male - Executive Director, Children’s Servies 
 01922 653718,  colleen.male@walsall.gov.uk 
Ross Hutchinson – Deputy Director of Finance – Deputy 151 Officer 
 01922 658411,  ross.hutchinson@walsall.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:ross.hutchinson@walsall.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1: Detailed summary of Operational Savings 2026/27 to 2029/30 relating to the remit of this Committee 

Ref Description 
2026/27 

(£) 
2027/28 

(£) 
2028/29 

(£) 
2029/30 

(£) 
Total  

(£) 

Children’s Services and Education 

OP12 Admissions professional contract fees reduction (5,000) 0 0 0 (5,000) 

OP13 
Emergency foster carers mitigating against the need to place in 
emergency/unregistered residential accommodation 

(437,369) 0 0 0 (437,369) 

OP14 Family Hub - use of family hub grant income to support the volunteer service (50,000) 0 0 0 (50,000) 

OP15 
Cessation of the family drug and alcohol court programme as multi-disciplinary support 
is provided at the earliest opportunity 

(94,500) 0 0 0 (94,500) 

OP16 
Implementation of the Families First for Children Pathfinder Programme to support 
children to remain with families, connected carers or being placed in a lower cost 
placement 

(1,480,219) (1,480,219) (1,480,219) 0 (4,440,656) 

OP17 
Extend the family safeguarding programme into corporate parenting to support 
placement stability, reunifications and reduce placement breakdowns 

(842,440) (859,289) (876,475) (894,004) (3,472,208) 

OP18 
Housing project (full year impact of 2025/26 cohort) supporting children leaving care to 
live independently by providing multi-disciplinary support 

(742,032) 645,032 0 0 (97,000) 

OP19 
Home to School Transport service transformation programme - review of service 
delivery and potential efficiencies 

(102,000) (56,000) 0 0 (158,000) 

OP20 Family Help - integration of early help and children's social care management structure (100,000) 0 0 0 (100,000) 

OP21 
Turning Point service - early intervention support to families to prevent children entering 
care, enabling families to flourish and sustain positive change utilising the tools learned 
through intervention 

(230,000) 0 0 0 (230,000) 

OP22 Maximisation of supporting families grant funding to fund locality family help services (24,007) 0 0 0 (24,007) 

OP23 
Specialist foster care placements (New Horizons) supporting adolescents or children 
with more complex needs who are harder to place 

(788,624) (524,861) 0 0 (1,313,485) 

OP24 
Opening of a new internal residential home supported by DfE capital investment to 
increase the local authorities’ children's home estate in line with the placement 
sufficiency strategy reducing reliance on high-cost external residential placements 

0 (277,843) (1,944,904) 0 (2,222,747) 

OP25 
Pro-rata savings from 2025/26 relating to the opening of a new internal children's 
residential home (Chapters) 

(87,542) 0 0 0 (87,542) 

OP26 Pelsall EDC - decrease in running costs as building now occupied by school (45,518) 0 0 0 (45,518) 

OP27 
Review of placement step downs to lower cost placements offering better value for 
money and are more local to Walsall for the child 

(406,000) (420,000) (434,000) (449,000) (1,709,000) 



 

 

Appendix 1: Detailed summary of Operational Savings 2026/27 to 2029/30 relating to the remit of this Committee 

Ref Description 
2026/27 

(£) 
2027/28 

(£) 
2028/29 

(£) 
2029/30 

(£) 
Total  

(£) 

OP28 Research in practice contract cessation (14,000) 0 0 0 (14,000) 

OP29 
Review of sexually harmful behaviour offer to prevent children entering care diverting 
children from high-cost placement and responding to higher demand in this area 

(211,000) (152,000) 0 0 (363,000) 

OP30 
Youth Insight - supporting adolescents with complex needs to prevent them entering 
care 

(2,181,120) (2,181,120) (2,181,120) 0 (6,543,360) 

OP31 
Recruitment & retention of internal foster carers as part of our placement sufficiency 
strategy 

(667,268) (680,613) (694,226) (708,110) (2,750,217) 

OP32 
Further review of Dedicated Schools Grant to be used for qualifying expenditure 
currently funded from general revenue budgets e.g. send commissioning / send finance 

(130,294) 0 0 0 (130,294) 

Total Children’s Services and Education (8,638,933) (5,986,913) (7,610,944) (2,051,114) (24,287,903) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 

Appendix 2: Detailed summary of Growth and Demand pressures 2026/27 to 2029/30 relating to the remit of this Committee 

Description 2026/27 
(£) 

2027/28 
(£) 

2028/29 
(£) 

2029/30 
(£) 

Total 
(£) 

Children's Services and Education  

22 Home to school transport increase in demand and costs 2,263,552 2,015,846 1,246,346 2,336,303       7,862,047  

23 
Educational Psychology service – reprofile of investment for staffing to meet increases in 
demand 

(110,488) 66,942 61,270 54,371            72,094  

24 
Short break support for children with complex needs - to ensure there is sufficient funding to 
meet our statutory duties on short break services linked to increased assessed needs of 
children and young people and their carer’s in Walsall and avoid children coming into care 

360,000 0 0 0          360,000  

25 
Sexually Harmful Behaviour Service to meet increased demand and support in diverting 
children from high-cost placements 

148,000 0 0 0          148,000  

26 
Youth in Sight (Adolescent Service) - providing preventative services to reduce the need for 
high-cost placements and mitigate against escalation of care costs of existing placements 

98,500 0 0 0            98,500  

27 
Children in care investment to support increase in demand, placement costs and the 
complexity of the children in care 

17,416,396 8,761,049 10,995,801 5,141,210     42,314,457  

28 Inflationary increases of 4% to placement costs for external framework placements 246,741 251,794 256,951 262,123       1,017,609  

29 Carer fee uplifts in line with DFE rates and annual inflationary increases 108,400 112,000 28,100 28,600          277,100  

30 
Independent Fostering Agency (IFA) placements - framework retender uplift (including 
allowances) 

298,678 328,786 194,453 0          821,917  

31 
Opening of a new internal residential home supported by DFE capital investment to increase 
the local authorities’ children's home estate in line with the placement sufficiency strategy. 

0 697,204 817,270 0       1,514,474  

32 
National House Project supporting children leaving care to live independently by providing 
multi-disciplinary support 

25,000 (10,000) 0 0            15,000  

33 Staying put allowance uplifts maintaining young people in stable home arrangements 17,457 17,806 18,162 18,525            71,950  

34 Carer allowances - uplift in line with DFE guidance 144,680 147,523 150,536 153,500          596,239  

35 
Emergency foster carer service mitigating against the need to place children in 
emergency/unregistered residential accommodation 

125,046 5,034 5,235 5,410          140,725  

36 Lifelong links supporting children in care to create lasting support networks 115,841 (15,000) 0 0          100,841  

37 
Increase internal fostering school uniform and initial equipment grant in line with cost of living 
increases 

16,800 17,200 17,500 17,800            69,300  

Total Children's Services and Education 21,274,603 12,396,184 13,791,624 8,017,842 55,480,253 

 



 

 

Appendix 3: Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 - Council funded schemes relating to the remit of this Committee 

Description 
2026/27 

(£) 
2027/28 

(£) 
2028/29 

(£) 
2029/30 

(£) Total 

Children's Services and Education           

School estate condition survey - ongoing provision to cover school conditions surveys. 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 200,000 

Special Educational Needs (SEN) school places - costs to increase SEN places. 0 0 3,137,588 0 3,137,588 

Residential Home new - match funding for DfE approved new residential home 698,957 236,735 0 0 935,692 

Children in care foster care refurbishment programme - This funding is provided to 
enable foster carers and special guardians for children looked after by Walsall to enlarge 
their homes or in some circumstances, to obtain an alternative larger home. 

200,000 200,000 200,000 0 600,000 

Total Children's Services and Education 948,957 486,735 3,387,588 50,000 4,873,280 

 
 
  



 

 

 

Appendix 4: Capital Programme 2026/27 to 2029/30 - Externally funded schemes relating to the remit of this Committee 

Description 
2026/27 

(£) 
2027/28 

(£) 
2028/29 

(£) 
2029/30 

(£) 
Total 
 (£) 

Children's Services and Education           

Basic Need - Paid to local authorities to support the capital requirement for providing new 
pupil places by expanding existing maintained schools, free schools or academies & 
establishing new schools (Department for Education-DfE).  

11,414,192 10,000,000 8,793,891 0 30,208,083 

Devolved Formula Capital - Received by the local authority then allocated out to 
individual schools as per allocations defined by the DfE. It is intended to provide schools 
with capital funding for improvement to buildings and other facilities, including ICT, or 
capital repairs / refurbishments and minor works. (Department for Education). 

406,000 406,000 406,000 406,000 1,624,000 

Capital Maintenance - Allocated to the local authority on an annual basis to improve and 
maintain the condition of the school estate (buildings and grounds). Investment is 
prioritised on keeping school buildings safe and in good working order by tackling poor 
building condition, building compliance, energy efficiency, and health and safety issues. 
(Department for Education).   

5,222,313 2,985,803 2,985,803 2,985,803 14,179,722 

Residential home (new) - New residential home approved by DfE 926,120 0 0 0 926,120 

High Needs provisional capital allocation (HNPCA) - HNPCA) funding is paid to local 
authorities to support the capital requirement for providing new special educational needs 
and disabilities (SEND) pupil places by expanding/improving existing maintained schools, 
free schools or academies. 

2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 

Total Children's Services and Education 19,968,625 13,391,803 12,185,694 3,391,803 48,937,925 

 


